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LESSON NINE

a map . a textbook
a desk . a chair

a bed . a pen

a bench . a shelf

This is a chair.

That is a textbook.

This is a desk.

That is a map.

This is a bench.

That is a bed.

This is a shelf,

That is a pen.

This is a light.

What is this? It is a book.
What is that? It is a bench.
What is this? It is a chair.

What is that? It is a pen.

What is this? It is a desk.
What is that? It is a shelf.
What is this? It is a map.
What is that? It is a bed.

What is this? It is a light.

L.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
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— How are you?
— Fine, thanks. And you?
~ I am very well, thank you.




LESSON TEN

Is this a desk? Yes, it is, (No, it isn’t.)
Is that a bench? Yes, it is. (No, it isn’t.)
Is this a spoon? Yes, it is. (No, it isn’t.)
Is that a bowl? Yes, it is. (No, it isn't.)
Is this your bag? Yes, it is. (No, it isn't.)
Is this your pen? Yes, it is. (No, it isn't.}
Is that your room ? Yes, it is. (No, it isn't.)
Is that your bed? Yes, it is. (No, it isn’t.)
Is that a map? Yes, it is. (No, it isn’t.)

Is this a stool? Yes, it is. (No, it isn’t.)

Is that a door? Yes, it is. (No, it isn't.)

Is this a window? Yes, it is. (No, it isn't.)
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Is this a table? No. It is a desk.

Is that a chair? No. It is a stool.

Is this a bench? Yes, it is.

Is that your bag? Yes, it is my bag.

Is this your room? Yes, it is.

Is this your bowl? No, it isn’t. It is your bowl.
That is my spoon.

Is that a map? No, it isn’t. It is a flag.
Is this your bed? Yes, it is.

This is my book.

Is this a door? No, it isn’t. It is a window.
Is this a window? Yes, it is a window.

1.
2.
3
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

bk et b
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V.

one, two, three, four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, ten




LESSON ELEVEN

maps [maps]

guns [ganz]

planes [pleinz)
tables ('teiblz]
desks [desks]

stools [stu:lz}
shelves [felvz]
parties {'pa:tiz]
comrades {'komridz]
plants [pla:nts)
machines [mo' {i:nz}
men [men]

women ['wimin]
students ['stju:donts}
workers ['warkaz}
peasants ['pezonts]

fighters ['faitaz}
benches {'bent|iz})
chairs [t]saz)
spoons {spumnz]
bowls [boulz}]
bags [bagz)

pens [penz}
books [buks]
rooms [rumz}
lessons ['lesnz]
pages ['peidiiz)
spades [speidz]
brooms [bru:mz]j
doors [do:z]
windows {'windouz)

I-
1. guns 5. books 9. spades
2. planes 6. shelves 10.  brooms
3. machines 7. tables
4. plants 8. chairs

I

They are machines (plants, guns, planes, desks, tables, stools,
benches, chairs, books, pens, maps, bags, shelves, rooms,
beds, spoons, bowls, spades, brooms).

.

1. What are these? They are bowls.

2. What are those? They are spoons.
They are chairs.

3. What are these?




4, What
5. What
6. What
7. What
8. What
9. What
10, What
11. What
12,  What
13. What
14, What

is, is

o\
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I.

are, are

are, are
Is, isn’t, is

are those?
are these?
are those?
are these?
are those?
are these?
are those?
are these?
are those?
are these?
are those?

this (that), Tt
they, They

those (these), They
that (this), it, It

PN

They
They
They
They
They
They
They
They
They
They
They

are stools.
are pens.
are books.
are bags.
are shelves.
are machines.,
are planes.
are guns.
are plants,
are spades.
are brooms.

Is, is, is 9,

are

10.

is, is 11,
Is, isn’t, is 12,

5
6.
7
8

those, They 9.
that 10.
this (that), it
this

LESSON TWELVE

Is, isn’t
are

Is, isn’t, is
Is, is

that (this), It
these (those),
They

men {men], women [‘wimin], lives [laivz], plants [pla:nts],
buses ['basiz}, bikes [baiks], benches ['bentfiz}], bags {bxgz],
cars [ka:z), planes [pleinz], beds [bedz], shelves [felvz],
houses ['hauziz}

I.

a table, two chairs, three spoons, four bowls, five textbooks,
six desks, seven students, eight pens, nine rooms, ten stools,
eleven small houses, twelve guns




V.

black cars, blue buses, red bikes, new plants, old machines,
good books, bad men, big rooms, small stools, big planes,
yellow bags

1.

Are these machines?

Yes, they are. They are new machines,
Are those students?

No, they aren’t. They are PLA fighters.
Are these books?

No, they aren’t. They are maps.
Are those buses?

Yes, they are.

Are they blue?

No, they aren’t. They are red.
Is this your bike?

Yes, it is.

Is it old?

No, it isn’t, It is new.

What are those?

They are cars.

Are they blue?

No, they aren’t., They are black.
What is that?

It is a pen.

Is it red?

Yes, it is.

Are those desks?

No, they aren’t. They are tables.
Are they new?

No, they aren’t. They are old.
Is this lesson easy?

Yes, it is.




Is it short?

No, it isn’t. It is very long.
Are those tables clean or dirty?
They are clean.

Are these good books? Yes, they are.
Are these books good? Yes, they are.
Are those new machines? No, they aren’t. They are old
machines,
Are those machines new? Yes, they are.
Are those big buses? Yes, they are.
Are those buses big? Yes, they are.
Are these small rooms? No. They are big rooms.
Are these rooms small? No, they aren’t. These rooms
are very big.
9. Is this a big house? No, it isn’t. It is a small house.
10. Is this house big? No. It is a small house.
11. s this a bench? Yes, it is.
12. [Is this lesson easy? Yes, it is.

Is this bike new or old? It is old (new).

Is that book good or bad? It is good (bad).

Are these cars red or black? They are black (red).

Are those buses blue or yellow? They are yellow (blue).
Is this lesson long or short? It is short (long).

Is that room clean or dirty? It is clean (dirty).

LESSON THIRTEEN

1.
1. You are not a peasant. Are you a peasant?
2. She is not a worker. Is she a worker?
3. He is not a PLA fighter, Is he a PLA fighter?




4,
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

1.
2.
3.
4.
3.
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They are not PLA fighters. Are they PLA fighters?
It is not a good book. Is it a good book?

She is not a peasant. Is she a peasant?

We are not students. Are we students?

They are not workers. Are they workers?

He is not a teacher. Is he a teacher?

This is not a new bike, Is this a new bike?

These are not your bags. Are these your bags?
The room is not big. Is the room big?

That is not his room. Is that his room?

These are not her books. Are these her books?

I am not wrong. Am 1 wrong?

The ground is not wet. Is the ground wet?

The sky is not blue. Is the sky blue?

The answers are not correct. Are the answers correct?
The rooms are not dark. Are the rooms dark?
The light is not bright. Is the light bright?

is 7. is 13 Is

are 8 Is 14. are

is 9. Are 15. are

am 10. Are 16. are

are 1. Is 17. is

are 12.  Are 18. Is

my textbook 6. our guns 10. vyour bag
her pen 7. his bowl and 11. his broom
their room spoon 12.  our new class-
your beds 8. their spades room
your stool 9. their plant




big, small . new, old 9. bright, dark
dry, wet . good 10. correct, wrong
big and . good, very

bright good

black, blue, . red, red

black

I am a student,

You are a teacher.

He is a worker.

They are PLA fighters.
Are you peasants?

Are those women workers?
Is this your bag?

Is she a teacher?

What is that?

Who is that?

1.
2.
3
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
0.

REVIEW (Lessons 9-13)

our great leader 11. three chairs

the red sun 12. five textbooks

the Party and the people 13. my bike

a great people 14. those new machines
workers and peasants 15. a small room

a good comrade 16. an English class

a very good book 17. Lesson Six

your teacher 18. to make desks and benches
to study hard 19. a black car

her student 20. twelve spades

R A AR -l ol
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her books . flags
a broom . his bag
your teacher . her room
their bowls and spoons . our good teachers
X.
four, eleven, fourteen, seven, thirteen, two, twelve, three, eight,
one, nine, five, six, ten
K.
1. comrade, room, big 4, bad, read, read, books
2. black, blue, new 5. love, Party
3. are, Party, very

V.
buses, benches, men, guns, books, maps, shelves, spoons,
peasants, women, machines, pens, comrades, beds, bikes,
bowls, bags, spades, brooms, flags

V.
What is this?
It is a bowl.
What are these?
They are maps.
Is this a desk?
Yes, it is.
No, it isn’t. It is a table.
Are these your books?
Yes, they are.
No, they aren’t. They are her books.
Is she a teacher?
Yes, she is.
No, she isn’t. She is a peasant.
Are you students?
Yes, we are.
No, we aren’t. We are workers.




Who is she? Is she your teacher?
Yes, she is.

No, she isn’t. She is a PLA fighter,
Who are these women?

They are peasants.

Is that a spoon?

No. It is a bowl.

Are those spades?

No. They are brooms,

These women are not teachers,
Are these women teachers?
Yes, they are.

No, they aren’t.

This is not a bench.

Is this a bench?

Yes, it is.

No, it isn’t.

They are not students.

Are they students?

Yes, they are.

No, they aren’t.

This is not an old bike.

Is this an old bike?

Yes, it is.

No, it isn’t.

They are not workers.
Are they workers?

Yes, they are.

No, they aren’t.

That is not a good answer.
Is that a good answer?
Yes, it is.




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

No, it isn't.

These men are not PLA fighters,
Are these men PLA fighters?
Yes, they are.

No, they aren’t.

He is not a new student.

Is he a new student?

Yes, he is,

No, he isn’t.

That man is not Comrade Li Ying.
Is that man Comrade Li Ying?
Yes, he is.

No, he isn’t.

That woman is not Comrade Wang Mei.
Is that woman Comrade Wang Mei?
Yes, she is.

No, she isn’t.

These are not machines,

Are these machines?

Yes, they are.

No, they aren’t.

Those are not brooms.

Are those brooms?

Yes, they are.

No, they aren’t.

This bowl is not yellow.

Is this bowl yellow?

Yes, it is.

No, it isn’t.

The pen is not black.

Is the pen black?

Yes, it is.

No, it isn’t,

13




14

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

RN PN

These are not new houses.
Are these new houses?

Yes, they are.

No, they aren’t.

This is not the correct answer.
Is this the correct answer?
Yes, it is.

No, it isn’t.

I am not wrong.

Am I wrong?

Yes, you are.

No, you aren’t.

The sky is not blue.

Is the sky blue?

Yes, it is.

No, it isn’t.

This book is not easy.

Is this book easy?

Yes, it is.

No, it isn’t.

That small room is not dark and dirty.
Is that small room dark and dirty?
Yes, it is.

No, it isn’t.

How are you? I am very well, thank vou.

This is a big plant.

That bus is blue,

Her bag is black.

Is his answer correct or wrong?

Is that a machine? No. It is a plane.

Is that a door? No, it isn’t. It is a window.

This is a small plant, but the workers make very good




